FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 8-93)	RECOF 10	-26-1998	EET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
(:164, 5:31) CMB No. 0651-0911 (exp. 4/94)	t immen tratt dieter		•	Palent and Trademark Of
Tab seltings □ □ □ ▼	<b>Y</b>	is 80151 fotos Billik 4010 fillik 61111 1001 1001	<u> </u>	Y Y
To the Honorable Commission	er of Patents 10	00859267	.d origina	I documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(les):     BRIGHTWARE, INC.				ceiving party(les)
esi)ynsq pniyevnco to (e)eman lanoitibbA	) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	internal Add		
Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Addr	30	01 TASIAN DRIVE
•	_	ame .	•	
XX Security Agreement     Other		City: SANT	A CLARA	Slate: CA ZIP: 9505
Execution Date:JULY 14, 1		Additlonal nam	ne(s) & address	s(es) attached? Q Yes Q No
A. Patent Application No.(s)		E. Patent l	No.(s) L PROPERT	olication is: Y SECURITY AGREEMENT
A. Patent Application No.(s)	SEE ATTACHED COP DATED 7/14/98 AND	E. Patent l	No.(s) L propert Ents)	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to	SEE ATTACHED COPDATED 7/14/98 AND Additional num	E. Patent Properties  EXHIBIT B (PATE	No.(s) L PROPERT ENTS)	Y SECURITY AGREEMENT
A. Patent Application No.(s)	SEE ATTACHED COP DATED 7/14/98 AND Additional num whom correspondence be mailed:	E. Patent I PY OF INTELLECTUAL D EXHIBIT B (PATE ibers attached? C Yes C N  6. Total numb	No.(s)  PROPERT  ENTS)  o  er of applicat	Y SECURITY AGREEMENT
A. Patent Application No.(s)     .      .	SEE ATTACHED COP DATED 7/14/98 AND Additional num whom correspondence be mailed:	E. Patent in Properties of State of Sta	No.(s)  L PROPERT ENTS)  er of applications  37 CFR 3.41	Y SECURITY AGREEMENT  ions and patents involved: 9
A. Patent Application No.(s)  .  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should to the concerning document should be concerned to the concerning document should be concerning document should be concerning document.	SEE ATTACHED COPDATED 7/14/98 AND Additional number whom correspondence be mailed:	E. Patent I PY OF INTELLECTUAL D EXHIBIT B (PATE DESCRIPTION OF THE PATE DESCRIPTION OF THE PATE DESCRIPTION OF THE PATE TO TOTAL LESS	No.(s)  L PROPERT ENTS)  o  er of applicat  37 CFR 3.41  ed - CE	Y SECURITY AGREEMENT  ions and patents involved: 9  3.360.00
A. Patent Application No.(s)  .  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should to the concerning document should be concerned to the concerning document should be concerning document should be concerning document.	SEE ATTACHED COPDATED 7/14/98 AND Additional num whom correspondence be mailed:  BANK  HG150	E. Patent I PY OF INTELLECTUAL D EXHIBIT B (PATE DESCRIPTION OF THE PATE DESCRIPTION OF THE PATE DESCRIPTION OF THE PATE TO TOTAL LESS	No.(s)  L PROPERT ENTS)  er of applicat  37 CFR 3.41  ed	y SECURITY AGREEMENT  ions and patents involved:  9  3.360.00  ECK NO. 77.31:  arged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should to Name:  SILICON VALLEY Internal Address:	SEE ATTACHED COPDATED 7/14/98 AND Additional num whom correspondence be mailed:  BANK  HG150	E. Patent I PY OF INTELLECTUAL D EXHIBIT B (PATE Dibers attached? Cl Yes Cl N  6. Total numb  7. Total lee (Sl  XX Enclose Cl Authori  8. Deposit ac	No.(s)  L PROPERT ENTS)  e  er of applicat  37 CFR 3.41  ed	Y SECURITY AGREEMENT  ions and patents involved:  9  3.360.00  ECK NO. 77.31:  arged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should to Name:  SILICON VALLEY Internal Address:  Street Address:  Street Address:  SANTA CLARA  City:  SANTA CLARA  Sta	SEE ATTACHED COPDATED 7/14/98 AND Additional num whom correspondence be mailed:  BANK  HG150  MANA DRIVE  CA ZIP: 950	E. Patent I PY OF INTELLECTUAL D EXHIBIT B (PATE Dibers attached? Cl Yes Cl N  6. Total numb  7. Total lee (Sl  XX Enclose Cl Authori  8. Deposit ac	No.(s)  L PROPERT ENTS)  e  er of applicat  37 CFR 3.41  ed	Y SECURITY AGREEMENT  ions and patents involved:  9  3.360.00  ECK NO. 77.31:  arged to deposit account  er:
A. Patent Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should to Name:  SILICON VALLEY  Internal Address:  Street Address:  SANTA CLARA  City:  CITY  CITY	SEE ATTACHED COPDATED 7/14/98 AND Additional num whom correspondence be mailed:  BANK  HG150  MNA DRIVE  CA ZIP: 950	E. Patent I PY OF INTELLECTUAL D EXHIBIT B (PATE ibers attached? C Yes C N  6. Total numb  7. Total les (S  XX Enclose  C Authori  8. Deposit ac  (Attach dupth  NOT USE THIS SPACE	No.(s)  L PROPERT ENTS)  o  er of applicat  37 CFR 3.41  ed CH cate to be ch	Y SECURITY AGREEMENT  itions and patents involved:  9  3  3  6  6  6  7  7  6  6  6  7  7  6  7  7
A. Patent Application No.(s)  5. Name and address of party to concerning document should by the state of the	SEE ATTACHED COPDATED 7/14/98 AND Additional num whom correspondence be mailed:  BANK  HG150  MNA DRIVE  CA ZIP: 950	E. Patent I PY OF INTELLECTUAL D EXHIBIT B (PATE ibers attached? C Yes C N  6. Total numb  7. Total les (S  XX Enclose  C Authori  8. Deposit ac  (Attach dupth  NOT USE THIS SPACE	No.(s)  PROPERTY  PROPERTY  of a polical  From 3.41  ed City  zed to be checount numb  cate capy of the  correct and	y SECURITY AGREEMENT  ions and patents involved:  9  3.360.00  ECK NO. 77.31:  arged to deposit account  er:

REEL: 9522 FRAME: 0583

### **EXHIBIT B**

**Patents** 

**Description** 

Registration/ Application

Number

Registration/ Application

Date

Lee atacked report + future fulinge Lamed significant

PATENT

**REEL: 9522 FRAME: 0584** 

## CONFIDENTIAL PATENT PROPERTY STATUS REPORT

Pending  Missing parts due 12/03/97 (ext. to 05/03/98); completed 11/71/97  Assignment due 05/15/98; completed 05/15/98		08/853074 05/08/97	Angotti, Aminony A. Piccolo, Rosanna M. Cohen, Fred R. Hsu, Julie	Automatic message interpretation & routing system		017111-003000US United States PHA (MAS)
Abandoned Provisional		60/042636 04/04/97	Angotti, Anthony Piccolo, Rosanna M. Rice, Aray Hsu, Juli	Electronic router for e-mail		017111-002900US United States PHA (MAS)
Abandoned Provisional		60/042494 04/03/97	Angorti, Androny Piccolo, Rosanna	Electronic router for e-mail		017111-002800US United Smtrs PHA (MAS)
Unfied			!	Sales (gent		017111-002600US United States PHA (MAS)
Pending  Pending  Chims priority from 60/042, 494, filed 4/3/97; 60/042, 656, filed 4/4/97;  Floreign filing due (ext. to 04/02/98)  IDS due 07/02/98 (ext. to 04/02/99)  Missing parts due 07/07/98 (ext. to 12/07/98); completed 06/30/98		09/054233 04/02/98	Rice, Amy	Automatic message interpretation & routing		017111-002300US United States PHA (MAS)
Pending Pendin		09/032520 03/30/98	Richardson, Keith D. Greif, Jeff Bucdel, Doug Aleksandrovsky, B.	Method & appartus for automated message text processing & response		017111-002010US United States PHA (MAS)
Abandoned Provisional		601041878 03/31/97	Richardson, Reith D. Greif, Jeff Buedel, Doug Aleksandrovsky, B.	Method & apparatus for automated message text processing & response		017111-002000US United States PHA (MAS)
Status and Remarks	PATENT NO. ISSUE DATE	SERIAL NO. FILING DATE	Invenior(s)	Тпъ	CLIENT'S REF.	TTC REF. COUNTRY ATTY(S) HANDLING

## CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY STATUS REPORT

Unfiled				Response server with intelligent dialog capability		017111-003200US United States PHA (MAS)
Unfiled				Database-driven generator for answer form & content in an automated response system		017111-003100US United States PHA (MAS)
STATUS AND REMARKS	PATENT NO.  ISSUB DATE	SERIAL NO. FILING DATE	INVENTOR(S)	Title	CLIENT'S REF.	TTC REF. COUNTRY ATTY(S) HANDLING

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of July 14, 1998 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and BRIGHTWARE, INC. ("Grantor").

### RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated July 14, 1998 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

### <u>AGREEMENT</u>

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C, and D hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:	BRIGHTWARE, INC.
350 Ignacio Blvd., Suite 100 Novato, CA 94949 Attn:	By: Storegum II. Title: Title:
	BANK:
Address of Bank:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
1731 Embarcadero, Ste. 220	Ву:
Palo Alto, CA 94303	Title: Vice Inexact +
Atta: Michael Devery	Tille. VICE 1 resident

**GRANTOR:** 

### **EXHIBIT A**

Copyrights

<u>Description</u>

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application Date

See a tached Report + future filings

### **EXHIBIT C**

**Trademarks** 

**Description** 

Registration/ Application

Number

Registration/ Application

<u>Date</u>

Lee attached report + future filings deened significant

PATENT

**REEL: 9522 FRAME: 0590** 

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application Date

all

## CONFIDENTIAL

# PATENT PROPERTY STATUS REPORT

### PREPARED FOR

BRIGHTWARE, INC.
350 IGNACIO BLVD.
SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949
(415)-884-4744 voice
(415)-884-4740 facsimile

### PREPARED BY

# TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP

 Sea Prancisco Office
 Pub Also Office
 Swelle Office

 TWO BMBARCADERO CENTER
 379 LYTTON AVENUE
 TWO UNION SQUARE

 BIGHTH FLOON
 PALO ALTO, CA 94301-1431
 601 UNION STREET, SUITE 5400

 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
 (650)-326-2400 voice
 SEATTLE, WA 98101-2327

 (415)-576-0200 voice
 (650)-326-2422 facsinile
 (206)-467-9600 voice

 (415)-576-0300 facsinile
 (206)-623-6793 facsinile

Deniet Office 1200 Seventeenth Street Suite 2700

SUITE 2700
DENVER, CO 80202
(303)-571-4000 voice
(303)-571-4321 factivaile

JULY 27, 1998

Please contact us for explanations or limitations of this report

PATENT REEL: 9522 FRAME: 0592

**RECORDED: 10/13/1998**